## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2023 No. 800

# The Hornsea Four Offshore Wind Farm Order 2023

## PART 3

### STREETS

#### Closure and diversion of public rights of way and access land

11.—(1) The undertaker may, in connection with the carrying out of the authorised project—

- (a) temporarily close each of the public rights of way specified in column (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) to the extent specified in column (2), by reference to the numbers and letters shown on the public rights of way plan;
- (b) permanently divert each of the public rights of way specified in column (1) of Part 2 Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) to the extent specified, in column (2) of that Schedule;
- (c) provide the substitute public rights of way to those diverted as described in column (3) of Part 2 of Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) between the specified terminus points;
- (d) temporarily divert each of the public rights of way specified in column (1) of Part 3 Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) to the extent specified, in column (2) of that Schedule;
- (e) provide the substitute public rights of way to those temporarily diverted for the duration of that diversion as described in column (3) of Part 3 of Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) between the specified terminus points; and
- (f) temporarily close, prohibit the use of or restrict the use of the access land specified in column (1) of Part 4 of Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) to the extent specified in column (2), by reference to the area shown on the public rights of way plan.

(2) The rights of access conferred by section 2 of the 2000 Act (rights of the public in relation to access land) are suspended in relation to any access land specified in column (1) of Part 4 of Schedule 4 (public rights of way to be closed or diverted and access land) to the extent specified in column (2), by reference to the area shown on the public rights of way plan.

(3) The period of suspension under paragraph (2) lasts for the period of the temporary closure.

#### **Commencement Information**

I1 Art. 11 in force at 3.8.2023, see art. 1

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Hornsea Four Offshore Wind Farm Order 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

art. 11(1)(d) word inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 9 Pt. 3A para. 9(4) word substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3A para. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 23(3) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 23(5) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 24(2) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(2) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(3) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(5) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(6) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(10) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(2) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(3) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(4) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(5) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 4 para. 4(1)(r) word omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 4 para. 12(5) words substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 5 para. 1(2) full stop omitted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(i) semicolon inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(j) word inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(o) word inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(p) word inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(p) word substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(q) word substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 9 para. 8(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 9 Pt. 10 para. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Sch. 16 para. 10(a)(v)(cc) semicolon inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- Preamble word substituted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.
- art. 26(5) inserted by S.I. 2024/117 Sch.